presentation currency of the Banking Group, as this currency best reflects the economic substance of the
underlying events and circumstances relevant to the Banking Group. All financial information presented in NZD
has been rounded to the nearest thousand unless otherwise stated.

2.6 Comparative figures

As a result of review of classification in the current period, it has been determined that the New Zealand Branch
Head Office account is in the nature of retained earnings, and therefore qualified as equity. Historically this
account was classified and disclosed as a liability. Where applicable, the comparative period information has
been restated to aid comparability and the Head Office account has been re-titled to 'Retained Earnings -
Branch'. The correction has been applied by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the
prior periods. The following tables summarise the line items that have been impacted by this change on the
entity's financial statements. As a result, some of the sub-totals and totals disclosed have also been revised.

in thousands of NZD As reported at
31 December

2020 Change

As restated at
31 December

2020

Statement for Financial Position

Head office account 330,242 (330,242) -
Total Liabilities 15,682,400 (330,242) 15,352,159
Retained Earnings - Branch 330,240 330,240
Total Equity 1,811,569 330,240 2,141,810

As reported at
30 June 2020 Change

As restated at
30 June 2020

Statement for Financial Position

Head office account 305,624 (305,624) -
Total Liabilities (305,624) 15,772,501
Retained Earnings - Branch - 305,622 305,622
Total Equity 1,745,290 305,622 2,050,912

2.7 Principles of aggregation

The basis of aggregation incorporates the assets and liabilities of all entities within the Banking Group and the
results of those entities. The effects of transactions as well as balances between entities in the Banking Group
have been eliminated.

Rabobank New Zealand Banking Group Disclosure Statement 12

16,078,123

Notes to the Financial Statements

3. Other income

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

6 months to
30/06/2021

6 months to
30/06/2020

Year to 31
December

2020
In thousands of NZD

Transaction related commission income 1,166 474 934
Other income 1,081 432 1,240